IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and)
STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER,))
Plaintiffs,)) No. 01cv00072 BB
and)
) ZUNI RIVER BASIN
ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, NAVAJO NATION,) ADJUDICATION
Plaintiffs in Intervention,))
V.)
)
A & R PRODUCTIONS, et al.)
Defendants.)))
	 /

NOTICE OF FILING PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

The United States of America ("United States") hereby states that pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e) the following defendants were served with process in the above-captioned matter.

<u>Defendant</u>	Subfile No.	Date of Service
M 0116 11	ZDD 2 010Z	0 1 6 0000
Mattie Oldfield	ZRB-2-010/	September 6, 2008
Linda R. Tasker	ZRB-3-0154	September 12, 2008
Larry D. Staley	ZRB-4-0372	September 4, 2008
Joan Staley	ZRB-4-0372	September 4, 2008
Stuart A. Dutcher	ZRB-4-0304	August 23, 2008
Sandra J. Dutcher	ZRB-4-0304	August 23, 2008

Dated: September 23, 2008

Electronically Filed

/s/ Bradley S. Bridgewater

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER U.S. Department of Justice 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 (303) 844-1359

COUNSEL FOR THE UNITED STATES

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on September 23, 2008, I filed the foregoing Notice of Filing Proof of Service of Summons electronically through the CM/ECF system, which caused CM/ECF participants to be served by electronic means, as more fully reflected on the Notice of Electronic Filing.

Bradley S. Bridgewater

SAO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

District of

New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Mattie Oldfield P.O. Box 1286 Grants, NM 87020

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Monday, April 28, 2008

CLERK

Natalje A. Marez

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

SAO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

		RETUR	RN OF SERVICE		
vice of	f the Summons and complaint was made	by me ^(l)	-		
	ERVER (PRINT)	TITLE		<u> </u>	
neck o	one box below to indicate appropria	<u>ie metnoa oj ser</u>	vice	·	
	Served personally upon the defendant	it. Place where se	erved:		
	Left copies thereof at the defendant's discretion then residing therein.	s dwelling house	or usual place of abode with	n a person of suitable a	age and
	Name of person with whom the sum	nons and compla	int were lest:		
0	Returned unexecuted:		.		
	Other (specify):		·.·.		
			·		
		STATEMEN	T OF SERVICE FEES		
EL	ler			TOTAL	
	31	RVICES		1	
	I declare under penalty of perjontained in the Return of Service and S	DECLARA	ATION OF SERVER vs of the United States of Acrice Fees is true and correct.	merica that the foregoi	ing information
co	I declare under penalty of per	DECLARA oury under the law Statement of Serv	vs of the United States of A ice Fees is true and correct.	merica that the foregoi	ing information
co	I declare under penalty of perjontained in the Return of Service and S	DECLARA oury under the law Statement of Serv	vs of the United States of A ice Fees is true and correct.	merica that the foregoi	ing information
co	I declare under penalty of perjontained in the Return of Service and S	DECLARA oury under the law Statement of Serv	vs of the United States of A. ice Fees is true and correct.	merica that the foregoi	ing information
co	I declare under penalty of perjontained in the Return of Service and S	DECLARA The pury under the law Statement of Serv Signature of	vs of the United States of A. ice Fees is true and correct.	merica that the foregoi	ing information
co	I declare under penalty of perjontained in the Return of Service and S	DECLARA The pury under the law Statement of Serv Signature of	vs of the United States of A. ice Fees is true and correct.	merica that the forego	ing information
co	I declare under penalty of perjontained in the Return of Service and Secuted on	DECLARA Tury under the law Statement of Serv Signature of	vs of the United States of A vice Fees is true and correct. Server	merica that the foregoi	ing information
co	I declare under penalty of perjontained in the Return of Service and S	DECLARA Tury under the law Statement of Serv Signature of	vs of the United States of A vice Fees is true and correct. Server	merica that the forego	ing information
co	I declare under penalty of perjontained in the Return of Service and Secuted on	DECLARA Tury under the law Statement of Serv Signature of	vs of the United States of A vice Fees is true and correct. Server	merica that the forego	ing information
co	I declare under penalty of perjontained in the Return of Service and Secuted on	DECLARA Tury under the law Statement of Serv Signature of	vs of the United States of A vice Fees is true and correct. Server	merica that the foregoi	ing information
co	I declare under penalty of perjontained in the Return of Service and Secuted on	DECLARA Tury under the law Statement of Serv Signature of	vs of the United States of A vice Fees is true and correct. Server	merica that the foregoi	ing information
co	I declare under penalty of perjontained in the Return of Service and Secuted on	DECLARA Tury under the law Statement of Serv Signature of	vs of the United States of A vice Fees is true and correct. Server	merica that the foregoi	ing information
co	I declare under penalty of perjontained in the Return of Service and Secuted on	DECLARA Tury under the law Statement of Serv Signature of	vs of the United States of A vice Fees is true and correct. Server	merica that the foregoi	ing information
co	I declare under penalty of perjontained in the Return of Service and Secuted on	DECLARA Tury under the law Statement of Serv Signature of	vs of the United States of A vice Fees is true and correct. Server	merica that the foregoi	ing information
co	I declare under penalty of perjontained in the Return of Service and Secuted on	DECLARA Tury under the law Statement of Serv Signature of	vs of the United States of A vice Fees is true and correct. Server	merica that the foregoi	ing information

1	UNITED STATE DISTRICT COUR	T, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
2	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,	Cause #: 01CV00072-BB
4	vs. A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL.,	Affidavit of Service of: SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT
6		Hearing Date: Witness Fee Tendered:
7 8	The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath deposes mentioned, a citizen of the United States and sworn	s and says: That s(he) is now and at all times herein he age of eighteen, not an officer of a plaintiff
9 10	the State named below, and is competent to be a witness of On the date and time of $9-6-2008$ @ 1:15 P.	herein. M at the address of 1705 (Cocies N
11	state of Alexa floor this athant served the ab	ove described documents upon:
12	MATTIE OLDFIELD	•
13	Personal Service	
14	by then and there personally delivering true and	correct copy(ies) thereof.
15	by then and there personally delivering true and and leaving the same with	1
16	and leaving the same with	
17	Substituted/Residential Service	on Receiving Documents and Their Title
18	by then and there personally delivering true and and leaving the same with	
19	a person of suitable age and discretion who stated the of abode of themselves and the subject(s) and/or subject	above address to be the residence and usual place ects legal representative listed above.
20	No information was provided that indicates that the subjec	ts served are members of the U.S. military.
21	Lisa Burke	Dia Buch
22	Typed or Printed Name of Process Server	Server Signature
23	Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 14 days	f September, 2008
25	a Notary Public in the State of NEW MEXICO	OFFICIAL CHAZ
26	Residing at Cibola County	OFFICIAL SEAL Cheryl L. Martin
27		NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW MEXICO
28		



U S Dept of Justice - Denver

SAO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

T	MITED	STATES!	DISTRICT	$C_{\Omega \Pi \Pi \Pi \Pi}$
ι	ノハロ・ロフ	OTATES	しろりんじょ	COURT

District of New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Linda R. Tasker 4649 W. Laurel Glendale, AZ 85304

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 Phone: (303) 844-1359

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Monday, August 06, 2007

CLERK

Natelie A. Marez

Matt Dykman

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

Case 6:01-cv-00072-BB-WDS Document 1885 Filed 09/23/2008 Page 8 of 21 SAO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action RETURN OF SERVICE DATE Service of the Summons and complaint was made by me(1) NAME OF SERVER (PRINT) TITLE Check one box below to indicate appropriate method of service ☐ Served personally upon the defendant. Place where served: ☐ Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwelling house or usual place of abode with a person of suitable age and discretion then residing therein. Name of person with whom the summons and complaint were left: □ Returned unexecuted: _____ Other (specify): STATEMENT OF SERVICE FEES TRAVEL SERVICES TOTAL **DECLARATION OF SERVER** I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing information contained in the Return of Service and Statement of Service Fees is true and correct. Executed on ____ Signature of Server Address of Server SEE ATTACHED AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

IN THE UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Hearing Date:

Plaintiff/Petitioner

CAUSE NO: 01CV00072-BB

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL.,

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF:

SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT

Defendant/Respondent

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says: That s(he) is now and at all times herein mentioned was a citizen of the United States, over the age of eighteen, not an officer of a plaintiff corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above entitled action, has the authority to serve pleadings in the State named below, and is competent to be a witness therein.

On the 12th day of September, 2008, at 5:55 PM, at the address of 205 N MAPLE Street, CANBY, Clackamas County, OR 97013; this affiant served the above described documents upon LINDA R. TASKER, by then and there personally delivering 1 true and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to and leaving the same with LINDA R. TASKER, NAMED DEFENDANT, A white female approx. over 65 years of age.

No Information was provided or discovered that indicates that the subjects served are members of the U.S. military.

DATED this 15th day of September, 2008.

Dan Dewar, Multnomah, OR

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 15th day of September, 2008

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of

Residing at:

My Commission Expires:

Tracking #: 5657846

FOR: U S Dept of Justice - Denver ORIGINAL PROOF OF **SERVICE**

> OFFICIAL SEAL BRIAN LIVY NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 404440 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 13, 2010

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

District of	New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Larry D. Staley P.O. Box 2103 Winnemucca, NV 89446

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Matt Dykman Monday, August 13, 2007 CLERK DATE Natelie A. Marez

◆AO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

C		RETURN OF SERVICE	
Service	of the Summons and complaint wa	s made by me ⁽¹⁾ DATE	
NAME OF	SERVER (PRINT)	TITLE	
Check	k one box below to indicate app	ropriate method of service	
[☐ Served personally upon the de	fendant. Place where served:	
Ε	Left copies thereof at the defe	ndant's dwelling house or usual place of abode wi	th a person of suitable age and
	Name of person with whom the	e summons and complaint were left:	
C	Returned unexecuted:		
С	Other (specify):		
			
TRAVEL		STATEMENT OF SERVICE FEES SERVICES	TOTAL
		DECLARATION OF SERVER	
1	Executed on Date	Signature of Server	
		Address of Server	

1	UNITED STATE DISTRICT COU	RT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
2	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., Plaintiff / Petitioner	Cause #: 01CV00072-BB
		Affidavit of Service of:
4	VS.	SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT
5	A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL., Defendant / Respondent	Hearing Date:
6		Witness Fee Tendered:
7		
8	corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above	CONTICO action has the outhority to some also divise in
9	the state named below, and is competent to be a witness	SS therein.
10	On the date and time of	at the address of
11	state of <u>Nevada</u> , this affiant served the	above described documents upon:
12	LARRY D. STALEY	A
13	Personal Service	
14	by then and there personally delivering true	and correct copy(ies) thereof.
15	Corporate Service	
	by then and there personally delivering true	and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to
16	and leaving the same with true : Substituted/Residential Service	Person Receiving Documents and Their Title
17	by then and there personally delivering / true	and correct copylics) they are follows
18	and leaving the same with John Salay	the above address to be the residence and usual place
19	a person of suitable age and discretion who stated the of abode of themselves and the subject(s) and/or su	ne above address to be the residence and usual place abjects legal representative listed above.
20	No information was provided that indicates that the sub	jects served are members of the U.S. military.
21	T. Korteban 1/172	
22	Typed or Printed Name of Process Server	Server Signature
23	Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 9-4-0	8
24	Renae J. Marris	
25	a Notary Public in the State of	
26	Residing at Wunnovurooq, Hemboldt	Courte
27		RENAE J. NORRIS
28		Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Humboldt County



U S Dept of Justice - Denver

No: 93-5286-9 - Expires December 1, 2009

Page 13 of 21

SAO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

District of New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Joan Staley P.O. Box 2103 Winnemucca, NV 89446

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Monday, August 13, 2007

CLERK

Natelie A. Marez

DATE

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

Case 6:01-cv-00072-BB-WDS Document 1885 Filed 09/23/2008 Page 14 of 21

♦AO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

			RETURN OF SERV	'ICE		
Service of	f the Summons and o	complaint was made b	y me ^(I) DATE			
	SERVER (PRINT)	<u> </u>	TITLE	 		
		fr .				
<u>Check</u>	one box below to i	ndicate appropriate	method of service			
	Served personally	upon the defendant.	Place where served:			
0	Left copies thereo		lwelling house or usual place o	f abode with a person	of suitable age and	
	Name of person w	ith whom the summ	ons and complaint were left: _			
	Returned unexecu	ited:				
	Other (specify):	 	·			
		1	STATEMENT OF SERVI	CE FEES		
RAVEL		SER	VICES		TOTAL	
			DECLARATION OF SE	ERVER		
		irn of Service and St	atement of Service Fees is true	and correct.		tion
E:	xecuted on		Signature of Server	and correct.		
E:	xecuted on			and correct.		
E:	xecuted on			and correct.		
E:	xecuted on		Signature of Server	and correct.		
E:		Date	Signature of Server	and correct.		
E:		Date	Signature of Server Address of Server	and correct.		
E:		Date	Signature of Server Address of Server	and correct.		
E:		Date	Signature of Server Address of Server	and correct.		
E:		Date	Signature of Server Address of Server	and correct.		
E:		Date	Signature of Server Address of Server	and correct.		
E		Date	Signature of Server Address of Server	and correct.		
E:		Date	Signature of Server Address of Server	and correct.		

1	UNITED STATE DISTRICT COU	RT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
2	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., Plaintiff / Petitioner	Cause #: 01CV00072-BB
٦		Affidavit of Service of:
4	vs.	SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT
5	A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL., Defendant / Respondent	Hearing Date:
6		Witness Fee Tendered:
7		
8	mentioned, a citizen of the United States and ove corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above	ses and says: That s(he) is now and at all times herein in the age of eighteen, not an officer of a plaintiff entitled action, has the authority to serve pleadings in
9	the State named below, and is competent to be a witne On the date and time of	ss therein.
10	8555 Prairie Dog Ave. city of Wir	nemucca , county of Humboldt ,
11	state of <u>Nevada</u> , this affiant served the	above described documents upon:
12	JOAN STALEY	
13	Personal Service	
14	by then and there personally delivering true	and correct copy(ies) thereof.
	Corporate Service	
15	by then and there personally delivering true	and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to
16	and leaving the same with	Person Receiving Documents and Their Title
17	Substituted/Residential Service	
18		and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to
10	and leaving the same with	the above address to be the residence and usual place
19	of abode of themselves and the subject(s) and/or s	subjects legal representative listed above.
20	No information was provided that indicates that the su	djects served are members of the U.S. military.
21	1. 6010/0- 1/223	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
22	Typed or Printed Name of Process Server	Server Signature
23	Subscribed and Sworn to before me this $9 - 40$	8//
24	Rence f. Marris	
25	a Notary Public in the State of	
26	Residing at Wunnemucoce, Aumbo	red (o.
27		RENAE J. NORRIS
28		Notary Public - State of Nevad Appointment Recorded in Humboldt Cou No: 93-5286-9 - Expires December 1, 200



U S Dept of Justice - Denver

No: 93-5286-9 - Expires December 1, 2009

Filed 09/23/2008

Page 16 of 21

◆AO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

T To recommend	Contract	Dramaram	00.
UNITED	STATES	DISTRICT	COURT

District of New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al.,
Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Stuart A. Dutcher 10552 E. Waters Rd. Hereford, AZ 85615

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 Phone: (303) 844-1359

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Matt Dykman

Monday, August 13, 2007

CLERK

Natalie A. Marez

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

Case 6:01-cv-00072-BB-WDS Document 1885 Filed 09/23/2008 Page 17 of 21

SAO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

	R	RETURN OF SERVICE				
Service of	f the Summons and complaint was made by me(1)	DATE				
NAME OF SERVER (PRINT)		TITLE				
Check o	one box below to indicate appropriate method	d of service				
	Served personally upon the defendant. Place v	where served:				
	Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwelling house or usual place of abode with a person of suitable age and discretion then residing therein.					
	Name of person with whom the summons and	complaint were left:				
	Returned unexecuted:					
	Other (specify):					
		EMENT OF SERVICE FEES				
TRAVEL	SERVICES		TOTAL			
	DEC	CLARATION OF SERVER				
	ontained in the Return of Service and Statement executed on Date Sig	of Service Fees is true and correct. Character of Server				
	- Ado	dress of Server				
	SEE ATTACHED AFFIDA	VIT OF SERVICE				

1	UNITED STATE DISTRICT COU	RT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO			
2	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., Plaintiff / Petitioner	Cause #: 01CV00072-BB			
3	ramun / reduone	Afficially at O			
4	Vs.	Affidavit of Service of: SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT			
5	A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL., Defendant / Respondent				
6	Bolondant / Nespondera	Hearing Date: Witness Fee Tendered:			
7		With Coss Fee Ferruered.			
	The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath depo	ses and says: That s(he) is now and at all times herein			
8	corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above entitled action, has the authority to serve pleadings in				
9	II UIC State named below, and is competent to be a witness	se therein			
10	On the date and time of August 23 nd 2008-9: city of HERE	force country of Caphise			
11	state of ABIZO NA, this affiant served the above described documents upon:				
12	STUART A. DUTCHER				
13	Personal Service				
14	by then and there personally delivering true and correct copy(ies) thereof.				
15	Corporate Service				
ſ	by then and there personally delivering true and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to				
16	and leaving the same with				
17	∑ Substituted/Residential Service				
18	by then and there personally delivering 1 true and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to and leaving the same with Sandha 5. Datche 3				
19	a person of suitable age and discretion who stated the above address to be the residence and usual place of abode of themselves and the subject(s) and/or subjects legal representative listed above.				
20	No information was provided that indicates that the sul	pjects served are members of the U.S. military.			
21	Roca Mills Rul				
22	Typed or Printed Name of Process Server	Server Signature			
23	Subscribed and Sworn to before me this August 2	Leth 200 80000 80 00 00 00			
24	Drawn Balnur	CYNER BALMER LYND BALMER LYND PAINTE LYND BALMER			
25	a Notary Public in the State of Anizona				
26	Residing at 200 1. 2001 ST SV. Az. 850	COCHISE COLLATY			
27)			
28					



Page 19 of 21

0	AΩ	440	(Rev.	8/011	Summons	in a	Civil	Action

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

District of New Mexico

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rei. STATE ENGINEER, Plaintiffs, and ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, ET AL.

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL CASE

A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, et al., Defendants.

CASE NUMBER: 01cv00072-BB

TO: (Name and address of Defendant)

Sandra J. Dutcher 10552 E. Waters Rd. Hereford, AZ 85615

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to serve on PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY (name and address)

BRADLEY S. BRIDGEWATER United States Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division 1961 Stout Street - 8th Floor Denver, CO 80294 Phone: (303) 844-1359

an answer to the complaint which is served on you with this summons, within twenty (20) _____ days after service of this summons on you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint. Any answer that you serve on the parties to this action must be filed with the Clerk of this Court within a reasonable period of time after service.

Monday, August 13, 2007

CLERK

Natalie A. Marez

(By) DEPUTY CLERK

◆AO 440 (Rev. 8/01) Summons in a Civil Action

	R	ETURN OF SERVICE	
Service of	f the Summons and complaint was made by me(1)	DATE	
NAME OF SERVER (PRINT)		TITLE	
Check	one box below to indicate appropriate method	d of service	
	Served personally upon the defendant. Place v	where served:	
	Left copies thereof at the defendant's dwelling discretion then residing therein.	house or usual place of abode with	a person of suitable age and
	Name of person with whom the summons and	complaint were left:	
	Returned unexecuted:		
	Other (specify):		
	STAT	EMENT OF SERVICE FEES	
RAVEL	SERVICES	ENIENT OF SERVICE FEES	TOTAL
	DEC	CLARATION OF SERVER	
Co	I declare under penalty of perjury under ontained in the Return of Service and Statement	the laws of the United States of An of Service Fees is true and correct.	nerica that the foregoing information
	ontained in the Return of Service and Statement	the laws of the United States of An of Service Fees is true and correct.	nerica that the foregoing information
	executed on	of Service Fees is true and correct.	nerica that the foregoing information

1	UNITED STATE DISTRICT COU	RT, DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO		
2	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,	Cause #: 01CV00072-BB		
3	Plaintiff / Petitioner			
4	, vo	Affidavit of Service of: SUMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT		
5	vs. A. & R. PRODUCTIONS, ET AL.,	SOMMONS AND AMENDED COMPLAINT		
6	Defendant / Respondent	Hearing Date:		
		Witness Fee Tendered:		
7	The undersigned, being first duly sworn, on oath depo	ses and says: That s(he) is now and at all times herein		
8	mentioned, a citizen of the United States and over corporation, not a party to nor interested in the above	t the age of eighteen, not an officer of a plaintiff		
9	the State named below, and is competent to be a witner	ss therein.		
10	On the date and time of August 23 2 2008-9:	30 at the address of 10552 E WATERS		
11	state of AG170NA, this affiant served the above described documents upon:			
12	SANDRA J. DUTCHER	-		
13	Personal Service			
	by then and there personally delivering true and correct copy(ies) thereof.			
14	Corporate Service			
15	hal tal narran			
16	and leaving the same with true and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to **Person Receiving Documents and Their Title**			
17	☐ Substituted/Residential Service			
18	by then and there personally delivering true and correct copy(ies) thereof, by then presenting to and leaving the same with			
19	a person of suitable age and discretion who stated the above address to be the residence and usual place of abode of themselves and the subject(s) and/or subjects legal representative listed above.			
20	No information was provided that indicates that the sul	bjects served are members of the U.S. military.		
21	Q. m Q			
22	Typed or Printed Name of Process Server	Jose Way Dalmer Signature		
23	Subscribed and Sworn to before me this Acquest &	LYNN BALMER NOTETY PULLE - AMERICA		
24	Drum Balmer	My COREN Exp. 09-18-2009		
25	a Notary Public in the State of ANIZONA			
26	Residing at 210 N. 2Nd ST. S.V. A	2.857635		
27				
28				

